
KURZANLEITUNG
GEFAHR!

Lebensgefahr durch elektrischen Schlag!

• Die Installation darf nur von Elektroinstallateuren oder Elektrofachkräften erfolgen
• Beachten Sie die landesspezifischen Vorschriften
• Vor Montage/Demontage DALI-Bus spannungsfrei schalten

1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Der PUSH BUTTON 8 TW (Taster) ist zur manuellen Steuerung von Tunable-White-Leuchten (TW-
Leuchten) in autarken Einraumlösungen bestimmt. 

In Kombination mit dem POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) für den DALI-Bus können mit dem 
Gerät TW-Leuchten wie SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 und CELINE-2 TW mit DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 sowie 
andere TW-Leuchten mit DT8-Vorschaltgeräten, die direkt an denselben DALI-Bus angeschlossen sind, 
manuell gesteuert werden. 

Das Gerät ist autark, benötigt keine zentrale DALI-Steuereinheit und steuert die TW-Leuchten über 
DALI-Broadcast.

Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung mit SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8, CELINE-2 zusammen mit 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 oder beliebigen TW-Leuchten mit DT8-Betriebsgeräten vorgesehen. Es darf 
nicht mit anderen DALI-Sensoren und -Steuereinheiten verwendet werden.

Die Spannungsversorgung des Tasters erfolgt über die DALI-Busspannung.

2 Montage und Anschluss
• Vor Montage/Demontage DALI-Bus spannungsfrei schalten
• Beachten Sie die DALI-Spezifikationen (IEC 62386).
• Beachten Sie die Installationsvorschriften zur Schutzmaßnahme Separated Extra-Low Voltage 

(SELV).

Die Montage erfolgt auf einer gängigen Unterputzdose. Drücken Sie auf die Schalterrückseite, um den 
Schalter aus der Montageplatte und dem Abdeckrahmen zu entfernen. Die Montageplatte lässt sich mit 
leichtem Druck vom Abdeckrahmen lösen (2.1). 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Drehschalter „Group“ (1) und „Scene“ (2) auf Position 0 (2.2) zeigen.

Der Anschluss erfolgt gemäß Abbildung (2.3).

Befestigen Sie den Taster mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben auf der Unterputzdose.

Sie können den Taster auch mit folgenden Rahmen kombinieren:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Bedienung (3.1)
1 Status-LED
2/3 Beleuchtung ein/aus
4/5 Helligkeit dimmen (Taste gedrückt halten)
6/7 Farbtemperatur ändern (wärmer/kälter; Taste gedrückt halten)
8 Scene 1
9 Scene 2

Halten Sie den Taster S1 oder S2 einige Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die aktuellen Farbtemperatur- und 
Helligkeitseinstellungen zu speichern. Die angeschlossene Leuchte blinkt einmal, um anzuzeigen, dass 
die Einstellungen gespeichert wurden.

Drücken Sie einmal den Taster S1 oder S2, um gespeicherte Scenes aufzurufen.

4 Technische Daten

DALI-Busspannung 9,5 – 24 V 
Betriebsstrom 8 – 30 mA
Leiterquerschnitt 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Relative Luftfeuchte 5 – 93 %, nicht kondensierend
Farbe Weiß, ähnlich RAL 9003

5 Entsorgung/Garantie

Dieses Gerät darf nicht mit unsortiertem Restmüll entsorgt werden. Gebrauchte Geräte 
sind fachgerecht zu entsorgen.  
Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer Stadt- bzw. Gemeindeverwaltung. 

Die ESYLUX Herstellergarantie finden Sie im Internet unter www.esylux.com.
Technische und optische Änderungen vorbehalten.
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PUSH BUTTON X8 TW 
EO10431388
9.5 V - 24 V
8 - 30 mA  tc = 60 °C
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KORTE HANDLEIDING
GEVAAR!

Risico van dodelijk letsel door elektrische schokken!

• De installatie mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door een elektromonteur of opgeleide 
elektricien

• Neem de landspecifieke voorschriften in acht
• Schakel vóór montage/demontage de voeding naar de DALI-bus uit

1 Beoogd gebruik

De PUSH BUTTON x8 TW is bedoeld voor handmatige bediening van TW-armaturen in stand-alone-
oplossingen voor één ruimte. 

In combinatie met de POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) voor de DALI-bus, maakt 
het apparaat handmatige bediening mogelijk van Tunable White-armaturen zoals SVENJA TW 
DALI-2 DT8 en CELINE-2 TW met DRIVER-SET  DALI-2 DT8, of andere TW-armaturen met DT8-
voorschakelapparaten, die rechtstreeks zijn aangesloten op dezelfde DALI-bus. 

Het apparaat werkt stand-alone, zonder centrale DALI-regeleenheid en regelt de TW-armaturen via 
DALI Broadcast.

Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik met de SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 of CELINE-2 met 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 of andere TW-armaturen met DT8-voorschakelapparaten. Hij kan niet worden 
gebruikt met andere DALI-sensoren en -regeleenheden.

De push button wordt via de DALI-busvoeding voorzien van voedingsspanning.

2 Installatie en aansluiting
• Schakel vóór montage/demontage de DALI-busvoeding uit.
• Neem de DALI-specificaties (IEC 62386) in acht.
• Neem de installatievoorschriften in acht die worden vermeld in de veiligheidsmaatregel voor zeer 

lage veiligheidsspanning (SELV).

De component kan worden geïnstalleerd in conventionele inbouwdozen. Druk op de achterkant van de 
schakelaar om deze van de montageplaat en het afdekraam te verwijderen. Er is slechts een lichte druk 
nodig om de montageplaat van het afdekraam (2.1) te verwijderen. 

Zorg ervoor dat de draaiknop "Group" (1) en de draaiknop "Scene" (2) naar stand 0 (2.2) wijzen.

Aansluiting volgens figuur (2.3).

Bevestig de push button aan de inbouwdoos met behulp van de meegeleverde schroeven.

U kunt de push button ook combineren met de volgende ramen:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Bediening (3.1)
1 Status-LED
2/3 Verlichting aan/uit
4/5 Helderheid dimmen (knop ingedrukt houden)
6/7 De gecorreleerde kleurtemperatuur wijzigen (warmer/koeler; knop ingedrukt houden)
8 Scène 1
9 Scène 2

Houd de drukknop S1 of S2 enkele seconden ingedrukt om de huidige kleurtemperatuur- en 
helderheidsinstellingen op te slaan. De aangesloten armatuur knippert één keer om aan te geven dat de 
instellingen zijn opgeslagen.

Druk één keer op de drukknop S1/S2 om opgeslagen scènes op te roepen.

4 Technische gegevens

DALI-busspanning 9,5 – 24 V 
Bedrijfsstroom 8 – 30 mA
Draaddoorsnede 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Relatieve vochtigheid 5 – 93%, niet-condenserend
Kleur Wit, vergelijkbaar met RAL 9003

5 Afvoeren/garantie

Dit apparaat mag niet samen met ongesorteerd restafval worden afgevoerd. Gebruikte 
apparaten moeten op de juiste wijze worden afgevoerd.  
Neem contact op met uw gemeente voor meer informatie. 

De ESYLUX-fabrieksgarantie is beschikbaar op www.esylux.com.
Technische en ontwerpwijzigingen voorbehouden.

NLSHORT INSTRUCTIONS
DANGER!

Risk of fatal injury from electric shock!

• Installation must only be performed by an electrical installation technician or a trained electrician
• Observe country-specific regulations
• Switch off the power to the DALI bus prior to assembly/disassembly

1 Intended use

The PUSH BUTTON X8 TW is intended to be used for manual control of Tunable White (TW) luminaires 
in stand alone one room solution. 

In combination with the POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) for the DALI bus, the device 
allows manual control of tunable white luminaires like SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 and CELINE-2 TW with 
DRIVER SET DALI-2 DT8, or other TW luminaires with DT8 control gears, directly connected to the 
same DALI bus. 

The device functions "stand-alone" without a central DALI control unit, controls the TW luminaires via 
DALI broadcast.

The device is intended solely for use with the SVENJA TW DALI-2  DT8 or CELINE-2 with DRIVER SET 
DALI-2 DT8 or any TW luminaires with DT8 control gears. It cannot be used with other DALI sensors 
and control unit.

Voltage is supplied to the push button via the DALI bus voltage.

2 Installation and connection
• Switch off the DALI bus voltage prior to assembly/disassembly.
• Note the DALI specifications (IEC 62386).
• The device corresponds to the SELV standard. Please observe the installation regulations laid out 

in the safety measure for separated extra-low voltage (SELV).

The component can be installed in conventional flush-mounted boxes. Press on the rear side of the 
switch to remove it from the mounting plate and cover frame. Only a light amount of pressure is 
required to remove the mounting plate from the cover frame (2.1). 

Ensure the "Group" rotary knob (1) and the "Scene" rotary knob (2) are pointing to position 0 (2.2).

Connect as shown in figure (2.3).

Attach the push button to the flush-mounted box using the screws provided.

You can also combine the push button with the following frames:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Operation (3.1)
1 Status LED
2/3 Lighting on/off
4/5 Dim the brightness (press and hold button)
6/7 Change the correlated colour temperature (warmer/cooler; press and hold button)
8 Scene 1
9 Scene 2

Push & hold the S1 or S2 push button for a few seconds to store the current CCT & brightness setting. 
The connected luminaire blink once to indicate setting stored.

Single press the S1/S2 button to recall stored scene.

4 Technical data

DALI bus voltage 9,5 - 24 V 
Operating Current 8 - 30 mA
Wire cross section 0,2 - 1,5 mm2

Relative humidity 5 - 93 %, non-condensing
Colour white, similar to RAL 9003

5 Disposal/warranty

This device must not be disposed of as unsorted residual waste. Used devices must be 
disposed of correctly.  
Information available from your local town council. 

ESYLUX manufacturer's warranty at www.esylux.com.
Technical and design features may be subject to change.

GB  MODE D'EMPLOI RAPIDE
DANGER !

Risque de lésions mortelles par électrocution !

• L'installation ne doit être réalisée que par un spécialiste d'installations électriques ou un 
électricien qualifié

• Tenez compte des réglementations spécifiques à chaque pays
• Coupez l'alimentation du bus DALI avant tout montage/démontage

1 Utilisation conforme à l'usage prévu

Le PUSH BUTTON X8 TW est destiné à la commande manuelle de luminaires Tunable White (TW) dans 
des solutions autonomes pour une pièce. 

Associé à la POWER SUPPLY 200 mA DALI (EC10430008) pour bus DALI, l'appareil permet la commande 
manuelle de luminaires Tunable White, tels que les SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8, les CELINE-2 TW avec 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 ou d'autres luminaires TW équipés de dispositifs de commande DT8, qui sont 
directement raccordés au même bus DALI. 

L'appareil fonctionne de manière autonome, sans unité de commande centrale DALI, et commande les 
luminaires TW en DALI Broadcast.

L'appareil peut être utilisé uniquement avec les modèles SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 ou CELINE-2 avec 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 ou n'importe quel luminaire TW équipé de dispositifs de commande DT8. Il ne 
peut pas être utilisé avec d'autres détecteurs ou unités de commande DALI.

Le poussoir est alimenté via le bus DALI.

2 Installation et raccordement
• Coupez le courant électrique du bus DALI avant d'installer ou de désinstaller l'appareil.
• Respectez les spécifications DALI (CEI 62386).
• Veuillez respecter les réglementations d'installation énoncées dans les mesures de sécurité très 

basse tension - Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV)

L'appareil peut être installé dans des boîtiers encastrés classiques. Pressez sur l'arrière du poussoir pour 
retirer la plaque de montage et le cadre. Une légère pression suffit à détacher ces composants (2.1). 

Assurez-vous que les potentiomètres rotatifs « Group » (1) et « Scene » (2) soient réglés correctement 
sur la position 0 (2.2).

Raccordez comme indiqué sur la figure (2.3).

Fixez le poussoir au boîtier d'encastrement à l'aide des vis fournies.

Il est également possible d'adapter le poussoir aux cadres suivants :

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass ; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit ; Jung A 500, A plus ; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Fonctionnement (3.1)
1 LED d'état
2/3 Enclenchement/déclenchement de l'éclairage
4/5 Varier la luminosité (maintenir le poussoir enfoncé)
6/7 Modifier la température de couleur (plus chaude/plus froide ; maintenir le poussoir 

enfoncé)
8 Scène 1
9 Scène 2

Maintenez le poussoir S1 ou S2 enfoncé pendant quelques secondes pour enregistrer les paramètres 
actuels de température de couleur et de luminosité. Le luminaire connecté clignote une fois pour 
indiquer l'enregistrement des paramètres.

Un appui bref sur le poussoir S1/S2 rappelle les scènes enregistrées.

4 Données techniques

Tension du bus DALI 9,5 à 24 V 
Courant de fonctionnement 8 à 30 mA
Section des conducteurs 0,2 à 1,5 mm2

Taux d'humidité relative 5 à 93 %, sans condensation
Couleur Blanc, similaire à RAL 9003

5 Élimination/garantie

Cet appareil ne doit pas être mis au rebut comme des déchets ordinaires non recyclés. Les 
appareils usagés doivent être mis au rebut de manière appropriée.  
Contactez votre commune pour plus d'informations. 

La garantie du fabricant ESYLUX peut être consultée à l'adresse www.esylux.com.
Les caractéristiques techniques et de conception peuvent faire l'objet de modifications.

FR KORT VEJLEDNING
FARE!

Risiko for dødsfald som følge af elektrisk stød!

• Installationen må kun udføres af en el-installatør eller en uddannet elektriker
• Overhold landespecifikke bestemmelser
• Sluk for strømmen til DALI-bussen før montering/afmontering

1 Tilsigtet brug

TRYKKNAPPEN x8 TW er beregnet til manuel styring af TW-lamper i enkeltstående løsninger til ét rum. 

I kombination med STRØMFORSYNINGEN 200mA DALI (EC10430008) til DALI-bussen giver enheden 
mulighed for manuel styring af Tunable White-armaturer som f.eks. SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 og 
CELINE-2 TW med DRIVERSÆT DALI-2 DT8 eller andre TW-armaturer med DT8-styringsudstyr, som er 
direkte forbundet til den samme DALI-bus. 

Enheden er enkeltstående, fungerer uden en central DALI-styreenhed og styrer TW-armaturer via 
DALI-broadcast.

Enheden er udelukkende beregnet til brug sammen med SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 eller CELINE-2 med 
DRIVERSÆT DALI-2 DT8 eller TW-armaturer med DT8-styringsudstyr. Den kan ikke bruges sammen 
med andre DALI-sensorer eller styreenheder.

Der leveres spænding til trykknappen via DALI-busspændingen.

2 Installation og tilslutning
• Sluk for DALI-busspændingen før montering/afmontering.
• Overhold DALI-specifikationerne (IEC 62386).
• Overhold de installationsregler, der er angivet i sikkerhedsforanstaltningen for SELV (separated 

extra-low voltage).

Komponenten kan monteres i almindelige planforsænkede dåser. Tryk på bagsiden af kontakten for 
at fjerne den fra monteringspladen og dækselrammen. Der kræves kun et let tryk for at afmontere 
monteringspladen fra dækselrammen (2.1). 

Sørg for, at drejeknappen "Group" (1) og drejeknappen "Scene" (2) peger på position 0 (2.2).

Tilslut som vist i figur (2.3).

Fastgør trykknappen til den planmonterede boks vha. de medfølgende skruer.

Du kan også kombinere trykknappen med følgende rammer:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass, Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Betjening (3.1)
1 Status-LED
2/3 Lys tænd/sluk
4/5 Dæmp lysstyrken (tryk på knappen, og hold den nede)
6/7 Skift den korrelerede farvetemperatur (varmere/koldere; tryk på knappen, og hold den 

nede)
8 Scene 1
9 Scene 2

Tryk på og hold S1- eller S2-trykknappen nede i et par sekunder for at gemme de aktuelle CCT- og 
lysstyrkeindstillinger. Det tilsluttede armatur blinker én gang for at angive, at indstillingerne er blevet 
gemt.

Tryk én gang på S1/S2-knappen for at hente gemte scener.

4 Tekniske data

DALI-busspænding 9,5 – 24 V 
Driftsstrøm 8 – 30 mA
Ledningstværsnit 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Relativ luftfugtighed 5 – 93 %, ikke-kondenserende
Farve Hvid, svarende til RAL 9003

5 Bortskaffelse/garanti

Denne enhed må ikke bortskaffes som usorteret restaffald. Brugte enheder skal 
bortskaffes korrekt.  
Kontakt den lokale kommune for at få flere oplysninger. 

ESYLUX's producentgaranti findes på www.esylux.com.
Ret til tekniske og optiske ændringer uden varsel forbeholdes.

DK KORTFATTAD BRUKSANVISNING
VARNING!

Livsfara, risk för elektrisk stöt!

• Installation får endast utföras av en elinstallationstekniker eller en utbildad elektriker
• Följ de regler och riktlinjer som gäller i ditt land
• Stäng av strömmen till DALI-bussen före montering/demontering

1 Avsedd användning

PANELEN X8 TW är avsedd att användas för manuell styrning av TW-armaturer i fristående 
enrumslösningar. 

I kombination med POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) för DALI-bussen tillåter enheten 
manuell styrning av armaturer med justerbart vitt ljus som SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 och CELINE-2 TW 
med DRIVENHETSSATS DALI-2 DT8, eller andra TW-armaturer med DT8-drivdon, som är direkt anslutna 
till samma DALI-buss. 

Enheten är fristående och fungerar utan en central DALI-styrenhet och styr TW-armaturerna via 
DALI-broadcast.

Enheten är endast avsedd för användning med SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 eller CELINE-2 med 
DRIVENHETSSATS DALI-2 DT8 eller någon TW-armatur med DT8-drivdon. Den kan inte användas med 
andra DALI-sensorer eller styrenheter.

Spänning matas till panelen via DALI-bussens spänning.

2 Installation och anslutning
• Slå av DALI-busspänningen före montering/demontering.
• Följ DALI-specifikationerna (IEC 62386).
• Följ installationsföreskrifterna i säkerhetsåtgärden för separerad svagström (separated extra-low 

voltage, SELV).

Komponenten kan installeras i konventionella infällda dosor. Tryck på baksidan av strömbrytaren 
för att ta bort den från monteringsplattan och täckramen. Endast ett lätt tryck krävs för att ta bort 
monteringsplattan från täckramen (2.1). 

Kontrollera att vredet Group (grupp) (1) och vredet Scene (scen) (2) pekar på läge 0 (2.2).

Anslut enligt bild (2.3).

Fäst panelen på den infällda dosan med de medföljande skruvarna.

Du kan även kombinera panelen med följande ramar:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Drift (3.1)
1 Status-LED
2/3 Belysning på/av
4/5 Dimra ljusstyrkan (tryck och håll in knappen)
6/7 Ändra den korrelerade färgtemperaturen (värmare/kallare, tryck och håll in knappen)
8 Scen 1
9 Scen 2

Tryck på och håll in S1- eller S2-knappen i några sekunder för att spara aktuella CCT- och 
ljusstyrkeinställningar. Den anslutna armaturen blinkar en gång för att visa att inställningarna har 
sparats.

Tryck en gång på knappen S1/S2 för att hämta lagrade scener.

4 Tekniska data

DALI-busspänning 9,5 – 24 V 
Driftström 8 – 30 mA
Kabelarea 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Relativ luftfuktighet 5 – 93 %, icke-kondenserande
Färg Vit, liknande RAL 9003

5 Avfallshantering/garanti

Enheten får inte kastas som osorterat restavfall. Använda enheter måste kasseras på 
rätt sätt.  
Kontakta kommunen för mer information. 

ESYLUX tillverkargaranti finns på www.esylux.com.
Tekniska funktioner och designfunktioner kan komma att ändras.
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PIKAOPAS
VAARA!

Sähköiskun aiheuttaman hengenvaarallisen loukkaantumisen vaara!

• Asennuksen saa tehdä vain koulutettu sähköasentaja.
• Noudata maakohtaisia säädöksiä.
• Katkaise DALI-väylän virta ennen kokoamista/purkamista

1 Käyttötarkoitus

PUSH BUTTON X8 TW -painike on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi TW-valojen manuaaliseen ohjaukseen 
erillisissä yhden huoneen ratkaisuissa. 

Yhdessä DALI-väylälle tarkoitetun POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) -virtalähteen kanssa 
laite mahdollistaa manuaalisen ohjauksen Tunable White -valaisimille, joista esimerkkeinä SVENJA 
TW DALI-2 DT8 ja DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 -ohjaussarjalla varustettu CELINE-2 TW, tai muille TW-
valaisimille, joissa on DT8-ohjauslaite ja jotka on kytketty suoraan samaan DALI-väylään. 

Painike on erillinen laite ja toimii ilman DALI-keskusohjausyksikköä. Sillä ohjataan TW-valaisimia 
DALI-Broadcast-lähetyksen kautta.

Laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ainoastaan SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 -valaisimien tai DRIVER-SET 
DALI-2 DT8 -ohjaussarjalla varustettujen CELINE-2-valaisimien kanssa. Sitä voidaan käyttää myös 
TW-valaisimien kanssa, joissa on DT8-liitäntälaite. Painiketta ei voi käyttää muiden DALI-antureiden ja 
ohjausyksiköiden kanssa.

Painikkeen käyttöjännitteenä toimii DALI-väylän jännite.

2 Asennus ja kytkentä
• Katkaise DALI-väylän jännite ennen kokoamista/purkamista.
• Noudata DALI-määrityksiä (IEC 62386).
• Noudata turvallisen pienoisjännitteisen perus- ja vikasuojausehdon täyttävän järjestelmän (SELV) 

asennusmääräyksiä.

Laite voidaan asentaa tavanomaisten uppoasennusrasioiden pintaan. Irrota kytkin kiinnityslevystä ja 
peitelevystä painamalla sitä takapuolelta. Kiinnityslevy irtoaa peitelevystä (2.1) kevyesti painamalla. 

Varmista, että Group-nuppi (1) ja Scene-nuppi (2) osoittavat asentoon 0 (2.2).

Tee kytkennät kuvan (2.3) mukaisesti.

Kiinnitä painike upporasiaan mukana toimitetuilla ruuveilla.

Voit myös yhdistää painikkeen seuraaviin peitelevyihin:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Toiminta (3.1)
1 tilan merkkivalo
2/3 valaistus päälle/pois
4/5 himmennys (pitämällä painiketta painettuna)
6/7 ekvivalentin värilämpötilan muuttaminen (pitämällä painiketta painettuna, lämpimämpi/

viileämpi)
8 Valaistustila 1
9 Valaistustila 2

Tallenna ekvivalentin värilämpötilan ja kirkkauden nykyiset asetukset painamalla S1- tai S2-painiketta 
muutaman sekunnin ajan. Liitetty valaisin vilkkuu kerran merkiksi siitä, että asetukset on tallennettu.

Voit siirtyä tallennettuun valaistustilaan painamalla kerran S1- tai S2-painiketta.

4 Tekniset tiedot

DALI-väylän jännite 9,5 – 24 V 
Toimintavirta 8 – 30 mA
Johdon poikkipinta-ala 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Suhteellinen ilmankosteus 5 – 93 %, tiivistymätön
Väri Valkoinen, vastaa väriä RAL 9003

5 Hävittäminen/takuu

Laitetta ei saa hävittää lajittelemattomana sekajätteenä. Käytetyt laitteet on hävitettävä 
oikein.  
Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen kaupunginvaltuustoon saadaksesi lisätietoja. 

ESYLUXin valmistajan takuu on osoitteessa www.esylux.com.
Tekniset tiedot ja ominaisuudet saattavat muuttua.

FI KORT VEILEDNING
FARE!

Risiko for livstruende skade fra elektrisk støt!

• Monteringen må bare utføres av en elektrisk monteringstekniker eller faglært elektriker
• Følg landsspesifikke forskrifter
• Slå av strømmen til DALI-bussen før montering/demontering

1 Beregnet bruk

PUSH BUTTON X8 TW er beregnet for manuell styring av TW-lys i frittstående ettromsløsninger. 

I kombinasjon med POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) for DALI-bussen, gjør enheten det 
mulig å styre manuelt av Tunable White-armaturer som SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 og CELINE-2 TW med 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8, eller andre TW-armaturer med DT8-styregir som er direkte knyttet til den 
samme DALI-bussen. 

Enheten er frittstående og fungerer uten en sentral DALI-kontrollenhet og styrer TW-armaturene via 
DALI Broadcast.

Enheten er kun beregnet for bruk med SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 eller CELINE-2 med DRIVER-SET DALI-2 
DT8 eller TW-armaturer med DT8-driver. Det kan ikke brukes sammen med andre DALI-sensorer og 
-kontrollenheter.

Spenningen tilføres bryteren via DALI-busspenningen.

2 Montering og tilkobling
• Slå av DALI-busspenningen før montering/demontering.
• Følg DALI-spesifikasjonene (IEC 62386).
• Vær oppmerksom på monteringsreglene som er fastsatt i sikkerhetstiltaket for separert ekstra 

lav spenning (SELV).

Komponenten kan monteres i vanlige innfelte bokser. Trykk på baksiden av bryteren for å fjerne den 
fra monteringsplaten og dekselrammen. Det kreves bare lett trykk for å fjerne monteringsplaten fra 
dekselrammen (2.1). 

Kontroller at «Gruppe»-dreiebryteren (1) og «Scene»-dreiebryteren (2) peker på 0 (2.2).

Koble til som vist i figuren (2.3).

Fest bryteren til den innfelte boksen ved hjelp av de medfølgende skruene.

Du kan også kombinere bryteren med følgende rammer:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Drift (3.1)
1 Statuslampe
2/3 Lys på/av
4/5 Dim lysstyrken (trykk og hold på bryteren)
6/7 Endre den korrelerte fargetemperaturen (varmere/kjøligere; trykk og hold på bryteren)
8 Scene 1
9 Scene 2

Trykk og hold inne bryteren S1 eller S2 i noen sekunder for å lagre gjeldende innstillinger for CCT og 
lysstyrke. Den tilkoblede armaturen blinker én gang for å angi at innstillingene er lagret.

Trykk en enkelt gang på S1-/S2-knappen for å hente frem lagrede scener.

4 Tekniske data

DALI-busspenning 9,5–24 V 
Driftsstrøm 8–30 mA
Kabeltverrsnitt 0,2–1,5 mm2

Relativ luftfuktighet 5–93 %, ikke-kondenserende
Farge Hvit, tilsvarende RAL 9003

5 Kassering/garanti

Denne enheten må ikke kastes som usortert restavfall. Brukt utstyr må kastes på riktig 
måte.  
Kontakt din lokale kommune for mer informasjon. 

ESYLUX-produsentens garanti finner du på www.esylux.com.
Med forbehold om tekniske og utseendemessige endringer uten forvarsel.

NO ISTRUZIONI IN BREVE
PERICOLO!

Rischio di lesioni letali dovute a scosse elettriche!

• L'installazione deve essere eseguita solo da un installatore elettrico o un elettricista qualificato
• Osservare le normative specifiche del paese
• Prima di procedere al montaggio/allo smontaggio, disinserire l'alimentazione al bus DALI

1 Destinazione d'uso

Il PULSANTE 8x TW è destinato all'uso per il controllo manuale delle luci TW in soluzioni autonome con 
una singola stanza. 

In combinazione con l'ALIMENTATORE DALI da 200 mA (EC10430008) per il bus DALI, il dispositivo 
permette il controllo manuale di dispositivi di illuminazione "Tunable White" come SVENJA TW DALI-2 
DT8 e CELINE-2 TW con DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8, o altri dispositivi di illuminazione TW con alimentatori 
DT8, che sono direttamente collegati allo stesso bus DALI. 

Il dispositivo è autonomo, funziona senza un'unità di controllo DALI centrale e controlla i dispositivi di 
illuminazione TW tramite trasmissione DALI.

Il dispositivo è destinato esclusivamente all'uso con SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 o CELINE-2 con DRIVER-
SET DALI-2 DT8 o altri dispositivi di illuminazione TW con alimentatori DT8. Non può essere utilizzato 
con altri sensori e unità di controllo DALI.

La tensione è fornita al pulsante tramite la tensione del bus DALI.

2 Installazione e collegamento
• Prima di procedere al montaggio/allo smontaggio, disinserire la tensione del bus DALI.
• Osservare le specifiche DALI (IEC 62386).
• Osservare le normative per l'installazione riportate nella misura di sicurezza per la bassissima 

tensione di sicurezza (SELV).

Il componente può essere installato su scatole a incasso convenzionali. Premere sul lato posteriore 
dell'interruttore per rimuoverlo dalla piastra di montaggio e dal telaio di copertura. Per rimuovere la 
piastra di montaggio dal telaio di copertura (2.1) è necessaria solo una leggera pressione. 

Accertarsi che la manopola girevole "Group" (1) e la manopola girevole "Scene" (2) siano rivolte verso 
la posizione 0 (2.2).

Collegare come mostrato in figura (2.3).

Fissare il pulsante alla scatola a incasso utilizzando le viti in dotazione.

È possibile combinare il pulsante anche con i seguenti telai:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Funzionamento (3.1)
1 LED di stato
2/3 Illuminazione on/off
4/5 Regolazione della luminosità (tenere premuto il tasto)
6/7 Modifica della relativa temperatura del colore (più caldo/più freddo; tenere premuto il 

tasto)
8 Scene 1
9 Scene 2

Tenere premuto il pulsante S1 o S2 per qualche secondo per memorizzare le impostazioni di 
temperatura colore e luminosità correnti. Il dispositivo di illuminazione collegato lampeggia una volta 
per indicare che le impostazioni sono state memorizzate.

Premere una volta il tasto S1/S2 per richiamare le scene memorizzate.

4 Dati tecnici

Tensione bus DALI 9,5 – 24 V 
Corrente di esercizio 8 – 30 mA
Sezione del cavo 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Umidità relativa 5 – 93 %, non condensante
Colore Bianco, simile a RAL 9003

5 Smaltimento/garanzia

Questo dispositivo non deve essere smaltito tra i rifiuti indifferenziati. I dispositivi usati 
devono essere smaltiti correttamente.  
Per ulteriori informazioni, rivolgersi al comune locale. 

La garanzia del produttore ESYLUX è disponibile sul sito Internet www.esylux.com.
Le caratteristiche tecniche e di design possono essere soggette a modifiche.

IT GUÍA RÁPIDA
¡PELIGRO!

¡Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica!

• La instalación debe realizarse solo por instaladores eléctricos o electricistas especializados
• Tenga en cuenta las normativas específicas del país
• Antes del montaje/desmontaje, desconecte la tensión de bus DALI

1 Utilización reglamentaria

El PUSH BUTTON X8 TW se ha diseñado para el control manual de luces TW en soluciones 
independientes de una sala. 

Junto con el POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) para el bus DALI, el dispositivo permite el 
control manual de luminarias Tunable White como la SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 y la CELINE-2 TW con el 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8, u otras luminarias TW con dispositivos de control DT8, que están conectados 
directamente al mismo bus DALI. 

El dispositivo es independiente, funciona sin una unidad de control DALI central y controla las 
luminarias TW a través de la emisión DALI.

El dispositivo está diseñado únicamente para su uso con la SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 o la CELINE-2 con 
el DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 o con cualquier luminaria TW con dispositivos de control DT8. No se puede 
utilizar con otras unidades de control ni sensores DALI.

La tensión se suministra al pulsador a través de la tensión de bus DALI.

2 Montaje y conexión
• Antes del montaje/desmontaje, desconecte la tensión de bus DALI.
• Tenga en cuenta las especificaciones de DALI (IEC 62386).
• Cumpla la normativa de instalación sobre medidas de protección SELV.

Para el montaje se utiliza una caja convencional para montaje bajo revoque. Presione la parte trasera del 
interruptor para quitarlo de la placa de montaje y del marco protector. Presione ligeramente la placa de 
montaje para soltarla del marco protector (2.1). 

Asegúrese de que el conmutador giratorio "Group" (1) y el conmutador giratorio "Scene" (2) estén en 
la posición 0 (2.2).

La conexión se realiza conforme a la figura (2.3).

Fije el pulsador con los tornillos suministrados en la caja de montaje bajo revoque.

También puede combinar el pulsador con los siguientes marcos:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Manejo (3.1)
1 LED de estado
2/3 Iluminación encendida/apagada
4/5 Atenuación de la intensidad (mantenga pulsado el botón)
6/7 Cambio de la temperatura cromática (más cálida/más fría; mantenga pulsado el botón)
8 Escena 1
9 Escena 2

Mantenga pulsado el botón S1 o S2 durante unos segundos para guardar la configuración actual de 
temperatura cromática e intensidad. La luminaria conectada parpadeará una vez para indicar que se 
han guardado los ajustes.

Pulse una vez el botón S1/S2 para activar las escenas guardadas.

4 Características técnicas

Tensión de bus DALI 9,5 - 24 V 
Corriente de servicio 8 - 30 mA
Calibre del cable 0,2 - 1,5 mm2

Humedad ambiental relativa 5 - 93 % no condensable
Color Blanco, similar a RAL 9003

5 Eliminación/garantía

Este equipo no debe desecharse en la basura convencional. Los dispositivos usados deben 
desecharse correctamente.  
Solicite información a su administración municipal o regional. 

La garantía de fabricante ESYLUX está disponible en www.esylux.com.
Reservado el derecho a realizar cambios técnicos y estéticos.

ES GUIA DE INÍCIO RÁPIDO
PERIGO!

Risco de ferimentos fatais devido a choques eléctricos!

• A instalação só deve ser realizada por um técnico de instalação eléctrica ou um electricista 
qualificado

• Cumpra os regulamentos específicos do país
• Desligue a alimentação do barramento DALI antes da montagem/desmontagem

1 Utilização prevista

O PUSH BUTTON X8 TW destina-se a ser utilizado para o controlo manual de iluminação TW em 
soluções de divisão única autónoma. 

Em combinação com o POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) para o barramento DALI, o 
dispositivo permite o controlo manual de luminárias Tunable White, como a SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 e a 
CELINE-2 TW com DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 ou outras luminárias TW com engrenagens de controlo DT8, 
que estão diretamente ligadas ao mesmo barramento DALI. 

O dispositivo é autónomo e funciona sem uma unidade de controlo central DALI e controla as luminárias 
TW através de transmissão DALI.

O dispositivo destina-se apenas a ser utilizado com a SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8 ou a CELINE-2 com 
DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 ou quaisquer luminárias TW com engrenagens de controlo DT8. Não pode ser 
utilizado com outros sensores e unidades de controlo DALI.

A tensão é fornecida ao botão de pressão através da tensão do barramento DALI.

2 Instalação e ligação
• Desligue a tensão do barramento DALI antes da montagem/desmontagem
• Cumpra as especificações das luminárias DALI (IEC 62386).
• Cumpra os regulamentos de instalação estabelecidos nas medidas de segurança para tensão extra 

baixa separada (SELV).

O componente pode ser instalado em caixas de montagem embutida convencionais. Prima a parte 
lateral traseira do interruptor para o remover do aplique de montagem e da estrutura da cobertura. 
Apenas é necessária uma ligeira pressão para remover o aplique de montagem da estrutura da 
cobertura (2.1). 

Certifique-se de que o botão rotativo "Group" (Grupo) (1) e o botão rotativo "Scene" (Cena) (2) estão 
a apontar para a posição 0 (2.2).

Efectue a ligação conforme ilustrado na figura (2.3).

Com os parafusos fornecidos, fixe o botão de pressão na caixa de montagem embutida.

Também pode combinar o botão de pressão com as seguintes estruturas:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Funcionamento (3.1)
1 LED de estado
2/3 Iluminação ligada/desligada
4/5 Reduzir o brilho (manter premido o botão)
6/7 Alterar a temperatura da cor correlacionada (mais quente/mais fria; manter premido o 

botão)
8 Cena 1
9 Cena 2

Mantenha premido o botão de pressão S1 ou S2 durante alguns segundos para guardar as definições 
actuais de CCT (temperatura de cor) e brilho. A luminária ligada pisca uma vez para indicar que as 
definições ficaram guardadas.

Prima uma vez o botão S1/S2 para aceder às cenas guardadas.

4 Dados técnicos

Tensão do barramento DALI 9,5 – 24 V 
Corrente operacional 8 – 30 mA
Secção transversal do fio 0,2 – 1,5 mm2

Humidade relativa 5 – 93%, sem condensação
Cor Branco, semelhante a RAL 9003

5 Eliminação/garantia

Este dispositivo não pode ser eliminado como resíduo indiferenciado. Os dispositivos 
usados têm de ser eliminados correctamente.  
Contacte a Câmara Municipal local para obter mais informações. 

A garantia do fabricante da ESYLUX está disponível em www.esylux.pt.
As características técnicas e de design podem estar sujeitas a alterações.

PT КРАТКОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО
ОПАСНО!

Опасность для жизни в результате поражения электрическим током!

• Монтаж должны осуществлять только электромонтеры или квалифицированные электрики
• с соблюдением местных предписаний.
• Перед монтажом/демонтажем необходимо отключить питание шины DALI.

1 Использование по назначению

Выключатель PUSH BUTTON X8 TW предназначен для ручного управления светильниками TW в 
автономных решениях для одного помещения. 

В сочетании с POWER SUPPLY 200mA DALI (EC10430008) для шины DALI устройство обеспечивает 
ручное управление светильниками с цветовой температурой Tunable White, такими как SVENJA 
TW DALI-2 DT8 и CELINE-2 TW с DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8, или другими светильниками TW с 
устройствами управления DT8, которые непосредственно подключены к одной шине DALI. 

Устройство является автономным, работает без центрального блока управления DALI и 
управляет светильниками TW посредством DALI Broadcast.

Устройство предназначено для использования только со светильниками SVENJA TW DALI-2 DT8, 
CELINE-2 с DRIVER-SET DALI-2 DT8 или другими светильниками TW с устройствами управления 
DT8. Использование с другими датчиками и блоками управления DALI невозможно.

Электропитание выключателя обеспечивается через шину DALI.

2 Монтаж и подключение
• Перед монтажом/демонтажем необходимо отключить напряжение шины DALI.
• Учитывайте данные, указанные в спецификации DALI (IEC 62386).
• Соблюдайте предписания по установке в соответствии с защитными мерами для безопасного 

сверхнизкого напряжения (БСНН).

Компонент устанавливается на стандартные подрозетники. Нажмите на заднюю сторону 
выключателя, чтобы извлечь его из монтажной пластины и защитной рамки. Монтажная пластина 
отсоединяется от защитной рамки легким нажатием (2.1). 

Убедитесь, что поворотные переключатели «Group» (1) и «Scene» (2) указывают на значение 
0 (2.2).

Подключение осуществляется в соответствии с изображением (2.3).

Закрепите выключатель на подрозетнике входящими в комплект поставки винтами.

Выключатель также комбинируется со следующими рамками:

Berker S1, B1, B3, B7 Glass; Gira Standard 55, E2, Event, Esprit; Jung A 500, A plus; Merten M-Smart, 
M-Plan.

3 Управление (3.1)
1 Светодиодный индикатор состояния
2/3 Включение/выключение освещения
4/5 Изменение яркости освещения (путем удержания кнопки нажатой)
6/7 Изменение коррелированной цветовой температуры (более теплая/холодная; путем 

удержания кнопки нажатой)
8 Сценарий 1
9 Сценарий 2

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку S1 или S2 несколько секунд, чтобы сохранить текущие настройки 
коррелированной цветовой температуры (CCT) и яркости. Подключенный светильник мигнет 
один раз, указывая на то, что настройки сохранены.

Однократно нажмите кнопку S1/S2 для вызова сохраненных сценариев.

4 Технические характеристики

Напряжение шины DALI 9,5 – 24 В 
Рабочий ток 8 – 30 мА
Поперечное сечение провода 0,2 – 1,5 м2

Относительная влажность воздуха 5 – 93 %, без конденсации
Цвет Белый, похож на RAL 9003

5 Утилизация/гарантия

Данное устройство запрещено утилизировать вместе с несортированными 
бытовыми отходами. Отслужившие свой срок устройства должны утилизироваться 
надлежащим образом.  
Обратитесь в местную городскую администрацию за более подробной информацией. 

Гарантию производителя ESYLUX вы найдете на сайте www.esylux.com.
Компания оставляет за собой право на внесение технических изменений и изменение дизайна.

RU

ESYLUX GmbH | An der Strusbek 40
22926 Ahrensburg/Germany
info@esylux.com | www.esylux.com

PUSH BUTTON x8 TW
Item number EO10431388

9,5 - 24 V -10 °C …
+40 °CIP20

Technical data for specific products can be 
found at www.esylux.com/products

FI NO IT ES PT RU
MA02198300

S2S1

DA DA

                         GmbH
An der Strusbek 40
22926 Ahrensburg/Germany
www.esylux.com

8 mm

PUSH BUTTON X8 TW 
EO10431388
9.5 V - 24 V
8 - 30 mA  tc = 60 °C
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